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         Agenda Item No. 4c. 
 

Staff Report 
 
Date: January 18, 2022 
 
To: Advisory Design Review (ADR) Group 
 
From: Matthew Weintraub, Planner 
 
Subject: Wiginton Residence, 58 Shady Lane 

 
Recommendation 
That the Advisory Design Review Group provide a formal recommendation to the Town Council 
regarding the merits of the project consistent with the Design Review criteria and standards of 
Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.41.100 (see Attachment 1). 
 
Property Owner: Robert and Madeline Wiginton 
Project Designer: Polsky Perlstein Architects 
Street Address: 58 Shady Lane 
A.P.N.:   073-161-05 
Zoning:  R-1: B-20 
General Plan:  L (Low Density) 
Flood Zone:  AE (Area subject to inundation by 1-percent-annual chance flood event) 
 
Project Summary:  The applicant is requesting approval of Design Review to make alterations 
and additions at the back of the existing single-family residence, including a new second-story 
addition, new first-story deck, and conversion of a new attached first-story accessory dwelling 
unit.  Nonconformity Permit is requested to allow for alterations to an existing nonconforming 
residence that do not result in an increase to nonconforming floor area.  Accessory Dwelling Unit 
(ADU) Permit Exception is requested to allow for the amount of area converted to an accessory 
dwelling unit to transfer as an allowance for a new addition.  Variance is requested to allow for 
the construction of a new deck which is nonconforming with respect to side yard setback and 
building coverage. 
 
Public Notice  
Public Notices were mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site at least 10 days 
prior to the meeting date. 
 

The Advisory Design Review (ADR) Group considers applications and matters affecting the design 
of buildings, structures, landscaping, and other site improvements in the Town of Ross.  The ADR 
Group makes non-binding advisory recommendations regarding consistency of projects with the 
Design Review criteria and standards to the Town Planner and Town Council. 
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Project Data 
 

 Code Standard Existing Proposed 

Lot Area 20,000 sq. ft. min. 11,825 sq. ft. No change 

Floor Area (FAR) 15% max. 3,142 sq. ft. (26.6%) 3,128 sq. ft. (26.4%) 

Building Coverage 15% max. 2,337 sq. ft. (19.8%) 2,755 sq. ft. (23.3%) 

Front Setback 25 feet min. 59 feet No change 

Side Setback 20 feet min. North: 2 feet 

South: 9 feet 

No change 

Rear Setback 40 feet min. 169 feet 168 feet 

Building Height 2 stories; 30 feet 
max. 

2 stories; 26 feet No change 

Off-street Parking 
Spaces 

3 total (1 enclosed) 
min. 

3 total (1 enclosed) No change 

Impervious Surface 
Coverage 

Minimize and/or 
mitigate * 

3,796 sq. ft. (32.1%) No change 

* Low Impact Development (LID) for Stormwater Management, Design Review criteria and 
standards, per RMC Section 18.41.100 (t). 
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Notice Area (300 feet) 
Source: MarinMap (www.marinmap.org). 
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Project Site 
Source: MarinMap (www.marinmap.org). 
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Project Description 
The project proposes to make alterations and additions at the back of the existing single-family 
residence.  It would construct a new 280-square-foot, second-story addition behind the existing 
gable.  Exterior materials would match existing, including wood shingle siding, lap siding, and 
composition shingle roofing.  The existing building height would be maintained.  At the first story, 
a new 419-square-feet, rear deck would be constructed with existing nonconforming building 
setbacks.  At the interior of the residence, a 332-square foot accessory dwelling unit would be 
converted at the first story.  The project involves no grading and no change to impervious 
coverage. 
 
The proposed project is subject to the following permit approvals: 
 

• Design Review Permit is required pursuant to RMC Chapter 18.41 for construction of 
exterior additions exceeding 200 square feet of new floor area. 
 

• Nonconformity Permit is required pursuant to RMC Chapter 18.52 to allow for 
alterations to an existing nonconforming residence that do not result in an increase to 
nonconforming floor area. 
 

• ADU Permit Exception is required pursuant to RMC Chapter 18.42 to allow for the 
amount of area converted to an accessory dwelling unit to transfer as an allowance for a 
new addition. 
 

• Variance is required pursuant to RMC Chapter 18.48 to allow for the construction of a 
new deck which is nonconforming with respect to side yard setback and building 
coverage. 

 
Project application materials are included as follows: Project Description as Attachment 2; 
Project Plans as Attachment 3. 
 
Background 
The project site is located on the east side of Shady Lane, opposite the intersection with Norwood 
Avenue.  The 11,825-square-foot lot is rectangular in shape and less than 45 feet wide.  It is 
nonconforming with respect to minimum lot area of 20,000 square feet and minimum lot width 
of 120 feet.  The average slope is 6%.  The property contains an existing single-family residence 
at the front of the lot and a detached garage at the back of the lot.  It is located in a FEMA flood 
zone. 
 
According to the Assessor’s Office, development occurred on the site in 1906 and 1985.  The 
Town previously granted the following approvals for the property: 
 

Date Permit Description 

11/08/01 Demolition Demolish existing residence and garage. 
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Date Permit Description 

12/12/02 Demolition Extension of previously issued permit. 

10/08/09 Design Review, Variance, 
Demolition, Second Unit 

Construct new residence, garage, pool house. 

12/09/10 Design Review, Variance, 
Demolition, Second Unit 

Extension of previously issued permit. 

11/10/11 Design Review, Variance, 
Demolition, Second Unit 

Extension of previously issued permit. 

 
The Project History is included as Attachment 4. 
 
Discussion 
The overall purpose of Design Review is to guide new development to preserve and enhance the 
special qualities of Ross and to sustain the beauty of the town’s environment.  Other specific 
purposes include: provide excellence of design consistent with the scale and quality of existing 
development; preserve and enhance the historical “small town,” low-density character and 
identity that is unique to the Town of Ross; preserve lands which are unique environmental 
resources; enhance important community entryways, local travel corridors and the area in which 
the project is located; promote and implement the design goals, policies and criteria of the Ross 
general plan; discourage the development of individual buildings which dominate the townscape 
or attract attention through color, mass or inappropriate architectural expression; preserve 
buildings and areas with historic or aesthetic value; upgrade the appearance, quality and 
condition of existing improvements in conjunction with new development or remodeling of a 
site; and preserve natural hydrology and drainage patterns and reduce stormwater runoff 
associated with development.  The Design Review criteria and standards per Ross Municipal Code 
(RMC) Section 18.41.100 are included as Attachment 1. 
 
Public Comment 
The applicant’s Neighborhood Outreach Description in included as Attachment 5.  No public 
comments were received prior to the finalization of this report. 
 
Attachments 
1. RMC Section 18.41.100, Design Review Criteria and Standards 
2. Project Description 
3. Project Plans 
4. Project History 
5. Neighborhood Outreach Description 
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 Attachment X: 58 Shady Lane Proposal 

 ●  Project Summary 
 ●  Project Goals 
 ●  Home Details 
 ●  Permit Requirements: Minor Nonconformity 
 ●  Permit Requirements: ADU 

 Project Summary 
 Conversion of a portion of the existing home plus a small addition at the rear of the main floor to 
 create a 332 square foot ADU. Along with the small main floor addition, interior remodel of the 
 main floor designed to meet ADU requirements with separate entrance, kitchenette and 
 bathroom. 

 Transferring square footage from the ADU conversion to allow for a new dormer addition to the 
 rear of the second floor to allow for a primary bedroom suite. 

 New roof at rear of house. New deck at back of house. New code compliant stairs to the second 
 floor. Any new siding and roofing materials shall match the existing. No change to the front of 
 the house or any portion of the house viewable from the street. 

 This planning submittal consists of requests for two planning permits: 
 ●  ADU - Ministerial 
 ●  Minor Nonconformity 

 Project Goals 
 There three primary goals for the project at 58 Shady Lane: 

 ●  Create an attached ADU that will be liveable for grandparents and future au pairs to our 
 three very young children 

 ●  Create an upstairs primary bedroom so parents are on the same level as the children 
 ●  Bring up to code the internal stairs and any bedroom windows. 

 Our approach is to transfer floor area from the newly converted ADU space to allow for a new 
 addition to our primary residence. 

 Home Details 
 58 Shady Lane was built in 1906 and is a charming example of a craftsman bungalow. The 
 existing home was built before current zoning and code requirements. The lot is unusually 
 narrow (45' at its widest point) and would be undevelopable by current requirements. In spite, or, 



 perhaps, because of this it is a charming home that contributes to the overall character of Shady 
 Lane. 

 Permit requirements: Minor Nonconformity 
 The overall project reduces the FAR of the home. All proposed changes to the home are at the 
 rear of the home and below the existing roofline and therefore not visible from the street. 
 Adjacent neighbors who can see the changes to the home have offered their support of the 
 project. 

 Responses to Mandatory Findings: Minor Nonconformity Permit 
 (1) The home was built in 1906. 

 (2) The proposed project seeks to keep the house in as historically relevant condition as 
 possible. We will use materials and colors matching the existing home and keep almost 
 entirely within the footprint of the existing home. Further, no changes will be made to the 
 front of the home which is visible from the street. 

 (3) The project substantially conforms to relevant design review criteria and standards in 
 Section 18.41.100, even if design review is not required. 

 (4) The proposed project would reduce the FAR of the primary home by 10 square feet, 
 as the converted ADU would reduce the FAR of the existing home. 

 (5) The proposed changes should have no impact on the health, safety or welfare of any 
 properties in the vicinity. 

 (6) The existing home's main level lies above the base flood elevation and the proposed 
 project makes no changes that should impact the home in relation to Flood Damage 
 Prevention regulations in Chapter 15.36. 

 (7) TBD by Fire Marshall, but initial phone call with Fire Marshall suggests there will be 
 no issues. 

 (8) See attached agreement to indemnification. 

 Permit Requirements: ADU 

 UNIT/PERMIT 
 TYPES PROJECT 

 ADU – Ministerial 
 “Accessory dwelling unit” (ADU) 
 means an attached or a detached 
 residential dwelling unit which 
 provides complete independent living 
 facilities. An ADU that meets all the 
 standards and requirements for 

 58 Shady Lane 



 ministerial review shall be approved 
 by Town staff without discretionary 
 review, public notice, or a hearing. 
 Per RMC 18.42.020 & RMC 
 18.42.040 (a) 

 Zoning  ADU allowed on residentially zoned 
 parcels with a primary unit. Per RMC 
 18.42.030 

 R-1:B-20 

 Total Number of Units 
 on Lot 

 1 ADU max. allowed per lot with 
 primary unit. Per RMC 18.42.075 (a) 
 & (b). 

 1 ADU proposed 

 Relationship to 
 Primary Unit 

 ADU allowed within a new, expanded, 
 and/or converted primary unit or 
 accessory building. Per RMC 
 18.42.050 (b). 

 Proposed within converted 
 primary unit 

 Ingress/Egress  ADU requires separate exterior 
 entrance from primary unit. Per RMC 
 18.42.075 (a) (2). 

 New construction separate 
 entrance 

 Number of Bedrooms  ADU allowed 2 bedrooms max. Per 
 RMC 18.42.055 

 Studio/1 bedroom 

 Kitchen & Bathroom 
 Facilities 

 ADU requires separate kitchen and 
 bathroom from primary unit. Per RMC 
 18.42.055. 

 Proposed plans include 
 kitchenette and full bathroom 

 Height/Floor Level  16’ max. height allowed for ADU. 
 ADU allowed at or below the first floor 
 only. Per RMC 18.42.055 (c) & 
 18.42.065 (d). 

 ADU on first floor, within main 
 house structure, not 
 accessory 

 Setbacks  No setbacks are required for ADU 
 conversion of existing structures 
 (including reconstruction). 4’ side and 
 rear setbacks are required for ADU 
 new construction. Conforming front 
 setbacks are required. Per RMC 
 18.42.055 (j). 

 Within existing structure, no 
 setback required. 

 In rear of existing home. 

 Off-Street Parking  No off-street parking is required for 
 the ADU conversion of existing 
 structures (including reconstruction). 
 1 off-street parking space is required 
 for ADU new construction, except 
 none is required if the ADU is located 
 within 0.5 mile of public transit. Per 
 RMC Section 18.42.055 (f). 

 ●  Converting an existing 
 structure 

 ●  Within 0.5 miles of 
 public transport 



 Floor Area  0-1 Bedroom ADU: 850 sq. ft. max. 
 allowed. * 2 Bedroom ADU: 1,000 sq. 
 ft. max. allowed. * * Or 50% of the 
 existing primary unit, whichever is 
 less. Per RMC 18.42.055 (e) & 
 18.42.070 (e). 

 ●  Proposed ADU = 332 
 sq ft 

 Allowances for 
 Nonconforming Floor 
 Area & Lot Coverage 

 Up to 800 sq. ft. of ADU new 
 construction allowed to be 
 nonconforming, regardless of any 
 existing nonconforming floor area 
 and/or lot coverage. 

 Per RMC 18.42.060. 150 sq. ft. max. 
 external expansion is allowed for 
 ADU ingress/egress. Per RMC 
 18.42.075 (a) (1). 

 70 square feet new 
 construction attached to ADU 
 for ingress/egress 
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Address: 58 Shady Lane
Zoning Designation: R-1:B-20
Assessor's Parcel No.: AP # 073-161-05
Site Area (SF): 12,213

Zoning Req't. Existing Proposed Change

Building Coverage  (SF)
House 1,594 1,593 (2)
(E) Front Porch, Stairs, & Eave 349 349 0
Garage 394 394 0
(N) Rear Porch & Stairs 0 419 419
Total Building Coverage 2,337 2,755 418

Site Coverage 15% 19.14% 22.56% 3.42%

Impervious Surfaces (SF) 3796 3796 0
31.08%

Floor Area  (SF)
First Floor 1,564 1,269 (295)
Second Floor 1,128 1,408 280
Sub-total conditioned floor areas 2,692 2,677 -15

Exterior covered porches >10' depth
Front porch 56 56 0

Garage 394 394 0
Sub-total accessory building floor area 450 450 0

Total floor area 1,832 3,142 3,128 -15

Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) 15% 25.7% 25.6% -0.1%

ADU Floor Area – not counted towards FAR 0 332 332

Building Height
House 30'-0" 26’-4” 26’-4” 0

Setbacks
Main House

Front (West) 25'-0" 58'-9.5" 58'-9.5" 0
Right Side (South) 20'-0" 8'-9.5" 8'-9.5" 0
Left Side (North) 20'-0" 1'-11" 1'-11" 0
Rear (East) 40'-0" 169'-8" 168'-1"

Garage
Front (West) 25'-0" 224'-7.5" 224'-7.5" 0
Right Side (South) 20'-0" 6'-1" 6'-1" 0
Left Side (North) 20'-0" 20'-4" 20'-4" 0
Rear (East) 40'-0" 21'-7.5" 21'-7.5" 0

PRODUCT DETAILS:

Suitable for use in wet (outdoor direct rain or sprinkler) locations as
defined by NEC and CEC. Meets United States UL Underwriters
Laboratories & CSA Canadian Standards Association Product Safety
Standards
Fixture is Dark Sky compliant and engineered to minimize light glare
upward into the night sky.
Fixture is ADA compliant and adheres to the standards and guidelines
listed by the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Meets California Energy Commission 2013 & 2016 Title regulations/JA8
2 year finish warranty
LED components carry a 5-year limited warranty
Bold lines and a clean, minimalist style complement contemporary
architecture
Striking black finish enhances design

CASCADE
1830SK-LED
SMALL WALL MOUNT LANTERN
The clean, modern lines of Cascade complement the
rain glass while creating a glowing, indirect lighting
effect. The sleek aluminum construction adds to the
design's versatility, making this contemporary style
perfect for either interior or exterior use. Cascade is
standard Dark Sky compliant.
 
DETAILS
FINISH: Satin Black

MATERIAL: Extruded Aluminum

GLASS: Clear Etched Organic Rain

DIMENSIONS
WIDTH: 8"

HEIGHT: 14.5"

WEIGHT: 3.5 lbs.

BACK PLATE: 8"W X 14.5"H

EXTENSION: 4"

TOP TO OUTLET: 4.75"

LIGHT SOURCE
LIGHT SOURCE: Integrated LED

LED NAME: LESF-2

WATTAGE: 12w LED *Included

VOLTAGE: 120v

COLOR TEMP: 3000

LUMENS: 600

CRI: 90

INCANDESCENT
EQUIVALENCY:

1 x 60w

DIMMABLE: Yes - CL Type Dimmer
(SSL7A)

SHIPPING
CARTON LENGTH: 17"

CARTON WIDTH: 10"

CARTON HEIGHT: 7"

CARTON WEIGHT: 4 lbs.

HINKLEY
33000 Pin Oak Parkway
Avon Lake, OH 44012

PHONE: (440) 653-5500
Toll Free: 1 (800) 446-5539

hinkley.com
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October 19, 2021

Kelton Lynn and Annie Kadavy
56 Shady Lane
PO Box 544
Ross, CA 94957

RE: Neighbor Support of 58 Shady Lane Project

To whom it may concern,

The Wigintons have discussed their proposed project and shared the drawings, and as the
neighbors who would be most impacted by such a project, we offer our support and approval.

As it relates to the windows of the proposed ADU, we are approving of the non-clerestory
windows in the ADU on the adjacent (south facing) exterior wall as drawn in the plans submitted
by Polsky Perlstein Architects.

Regards,

Kelton and Annie



October 28, 2021

Matt Carbone
60 Shady Lane
Ross, CA 94957

RE: Neighbor Support of 58 Shady Lane Project

To whom it may concern,

The Wigintons have discussed their proposed ADU conversion and dormer addition project for
58 Shady Lane and we offer our support and approval.

Regards,

Matt Carbone
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